

No. 13-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HARTWELL HARRIS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeal of California,
Second Appellate District

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBRA L. FISCHER
ROBERT A. BRUNDAGE
JESSICA S. BOAR
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 680-6400

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
BRYAN M. KILLIAN
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP
2020 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 373-6000
david.salmons@bingham.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. The FAA And State Hostility To Arbitration | 2 |
| II. Factual Background | 6 |
| III. The Proceedings Below..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION... 10 | |
| I. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Multiple Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals | 10 |
| A. The Opinion Below Conflicts With <i>Mitsubishi Motors</i> And Cases On Section 2’s Federal Arbitrability Standard..... | 11 |
| B. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Decisions Rejecting Heightened Notice Rules..... | 15 |

C. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Decisions Holding That Section 2’s Saving Clause Preserves Only State Laws That Apply To “Any Contract” ... 18

D. The Opinion Below Conflicts With Decisions Rejecting Public Policies Hostile To Arbitration 20

II. Immediate Review Is Warranted..... 24

CONCLUSION 26

PETITION APPENDIX

Page

California Supreme Court order denying petition for review..... Pet. App. 1a

California Court of Appeal email and attached order denying rehearing..... Pet. App. 2a

California Court of Appeal opinion Pet. App. 3a

Superior Court opinion Pet. App. 15a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)..... | 9 |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 2, 19 |
| <i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)..... | 24 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | passim |
| <i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 703 F.3d 36 (CA1 2012) | 16 |
| <i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... | 22 |
| <i>David L. Threlkeld & Co. v. Metallgesellschaft Ltd. (London)</i> , 923 F.2d 245 (CA2 1991) | 17 |
| <i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Howsam</i> , 261 F.3d 956 (CA10 2001), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 3, 15, 16 |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... | 5, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of the Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 243 (CA5 1998) | 13 |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | passim |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 195 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>KKW Enters., Inc. v. Gloria Jean’s Gourmet Coffees Franchising Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 42 (CA1 1999) | 19 |
| <i>KPMG LLC v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Louis Dreyfus Negoce S.A. v. Blystad Shipping & Trading, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 218 (CA2 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)..... | 26 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... | passim |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 723 F.2d 155 (CA1 1983) | 11 |
| <i>Morales v. Sun Constructors, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 218 (CA3 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Comms., LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 1151 (CA9 2013) | 18 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 2 |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)..... | 15, 26 |
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477, 481 (1989)..... | 23 |
| <i>Seus v. John Nuveen & Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 175 (CA3 1998) | 17 |
| <i>Simula, Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 716 (CA9 1999) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)..... | passim |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>UHC Mgmt. Co. v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 148 F.3d 992 (CA8 1998) | 15 |
| <i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998)..... | 9, 13 |

STATE CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Carter v. SSC Odin Operating Co.</i> , 927 N.E.2d 1207 (Ill. 2010)..... | 19 |
| <i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 817 A.2d 149 (Del. 2002)..... | 13 |
| <i>Warfield v. Beth Israel Deaconess Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 910 N.E.2d 317 (Mass. 2009)..... | passim |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 1 |
|---------------------------|---|

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

43 Stat. 883 (1925).....2

9 U.S.C. § 2..... passim

STATE STATUTE

Fair Employment and Housing Act, Cal. Gov't
Code § 129407
